

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**PATRICK REYNOLDS, DANIEL LEWIS,
LUCIA MARANO, KRISTEN FRANCE,
ABBEY ABRECHT and JAHIDAH DIAAB,**
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARYMOUNT MANHATTAN COLLEGE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-06846

JUDGE LORNA G. SCHOFIELD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT
MARYMOUNT MANHATTAN COLLEGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 2

II. Summary of the Action and Settlement..... 3

 A. Background..... 4

 B. Terms of the Settlement..... 4

III. Preliminary Approval and Notice 5

IV. The Settlement Merits Final Approval by the Court 6

 A. The Settlement Meets the Standards for Final Approval Under Rule 23(e)..... 6

 1. Plaintiffs and Settlement Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class in this Action..... 8

 2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Aided by a Respected and Experienced Mediator..... 10

 3. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate 11

a. The Relief Provided is Superior to Continued Litigation 12

b. The Reaction of the Settlement Class..... 13

c. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed..... 14

d. The Risks of Continued Litigation 15

e. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand Greater Judgment..... 17

f. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation 17

 4. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval 18

V. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class..... 20

VI. Notice To the Settlement Class Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process 21

VII. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-9493-CM, 2022 WL 407404 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022).....	11
<i>Brinker Data Incident Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021)	16
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)	20
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Group NY LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132-CM-GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom</i>	7
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 and 14-cv-8714-CM, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	15
<i>Flores v. Mamma Lombardi's of Holbrook, Inc.</i> , 104 F.Supp.3d 290 (E.D.N.Y 2015)	15
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-2502-SIL, 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016).....	22
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> ,	

No. 08-cv-6060-RMB-RLE, 2010 WL 2643307, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) 12

Hart v. RCI Hospital Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-3043-PAE, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) 7

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 17

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

In re Countrywide Financial Corp Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:08-md-01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010) 14

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, *Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman*, 405 F. App'x 532 (2d
 Cir. 2010) 9

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Secs. & Deriv. Litig.,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Securities Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 17, 20

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8, 10, 13

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 12

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 6527, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004) 12

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11-md-2262 and 12-cv-5822-NRB, 2020 WL 6290596 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2020)..... 23

In re LinkedIn User Priv. Litig.,
 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 12

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Secs. Litig.,
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 12

In re Marriott Int'l Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 19-md-2879, 2022 WL 1396522 (D. Md. May 3, 2022) 16

In re Mexican Gov't Bonds Antitrust Litig.,

No. 18-cv-02830-JPO, 2021 WL 5709215 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2021).....	22
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merc. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	20
<i>In re Sony SCRD Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-5173-RPP, 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank</i> , 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>McGlenn v. Driveline Retail Merch., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-2097-SEM, 2021 WL 165121 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021)	12
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6, 17, 19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	22
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331-CM-MHD, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	7, 21-22

Wright v. Stern,
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

Other Authorities

In re JPMorgan Treasury Spoofing Litig., No. 1:20-cv-03515-PAE, Fairness Hearing Transcript,
(S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2022)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 21, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Treatises

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 13
